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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal filed by Jeff Juel, on behalf of The 
Ecology Center, Inc.; The Lands Council; and Friends of the Clearwater protesting the Broadaxe 
Timber Sale Decision Notice (DN) on the Idaho Panhandle National Forests (St. Joe Ranger 
District). 
 

 Bradley J. Gilbert, Acting Deputy Forest Supervisor, signed the Broadaxe Project DN on 
September 23, 2005.  He selected the Proposed Action, as described in the Broadaxe 
Project DN (Project Record, Vol. I, NEPA-2).  The major activities proposed in the 
Proposed Action would: 

 Salvage harvest live and dead lodgepole pine on approximately 509 acres affected by 
mountain pine beetles. 

 Use skyline logging systems to treat approximately 374 acres, and ground-based systems 
to treat approximately 135 acres. 

 Harvest merchantable live and dead lodgepole pine greater than or equal to 5 inches 
d.b.h. 

 Leave other species other than lodgepole pine, live, and dead on site. 
 Broadcast, jackpot, or underburn some units following harvest. 
 Planting western larch and rust-resistant western white pine on approximately 252 acres.  
 Implement in the summer and fall months over a period of 2 to 4 years. 
 Construct approximately 1 mile of temporary road in Units 6 and 8 for product removal 

that would be completely recontoured to the natural slope after use.   
 
My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision is in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  The 
appeal record, including the appellants’ objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellants allege violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the National 
Forest Management Act (NFMA), the Clean Water Act (CWA) and the Forest Plan.  The 
appellants request the Broadaxe DN and Environmental Assessment (EA) be withdrawn.  No 
resolution of the issues was reached. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 
 
Issue 1.  Violation of Idaho Water Quality Standards and the Clean Water Act. 
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Response:  The DN (pp. 10-14), FONSI (pp. 1, 2, 3 and 5), and EA (p. 22) describe the effects 
of the proposed project on the fisheries and water resources.  Supporting information is provided 
in the Fisheries Report (Vol. I, NEPA-12) and Watershed Report (Vol. 1, NEPA-22).  The 
Proposed Action would maintain the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the streams 
in the project area, in adherence with 33 U.S.C. §1251 (Clean Water Act).  The Proposed Action 
would not impact the 1998 303(d) listing of Gold Creek for sediment, temperature, nutrients or 
habitat alteration (Watershed Report, p. 19).  No measurable effects on water quality and 
beneficial uses from project activities are anticipated, and no detectable additional contribution 
of sediment to streams due to harvest-related ground disturbance is anticipated (Watershed 
Report, pp. 14-16).  The project is in compliance with the Idaho Water Quality Standards and the 
Clean Water Act. 
 
Issue 2:  Best Management Practices and NEPA. 
 
Response:  Soil productivity and use of BMPs is discussed in the DN (p. 5), the FONSI (p. 3), 
and in the EA (pp. 5, 10 and 17 to 22).  The overall effectiveness for all BMPs is expected to be 
high based on monitoring of BMPs used in the Broadaxe Drainage for the Beetlemania Timber 
Sale, which had similar activities (Vol. 1, NEPA-22, Watershed Report; Vol. III, SW-9, 
Beetlemania Project Monitoring Reports).  No measurable effects on water quality and beneficial 
uses from project activities are anticipated, and no detectable additional contribution of sediment 
to streams due to harvest-related ground disturbance is anticipated (Watershed Report, pp. 14-
16). 
  
Issue 3:  Short-term/Long-term Effects. 
 
Response:  The DN (pp. 11, 13 and 14), FONSI (pp. 2, 3, 5 and 7) and the EA (pp. 20-22) state 
repeatedly that the selected alternative will not further degrade Broadaxe and Gold Greeks, but 
will maintain current habitat conditions.  There will be a long-term improvement in riparian zone 
conditions because riparian areas will not be disturbed through harvest and road construction.  
The riparian condition, including riparian areas, temperature and habitat complexity will show 
some improvement in the long term because there will be no riparian harvest and the trees would 
continue to grow, thus producing vegetation which will create stream shading or future woody 
debris recruitment, which in turn would add greater complexity to the habitat (Fisheries 
Specialist’s Report, p. 24). 
 
Issue 4:  Cumulative Effects Analysis. 
 
Response:  Roads and access management are addressed on page 9 of the EA.  Past, present, and 
reasonably foreseeable actions considered in the analysis are identified on page 11 in the EA, and 
are also addressed in more detail in the Management History Report (Vol. II, MH-1).  
Cumulative effects are discussed by resource throughout the EA (pp. 11-29), with watershed 
resources discussed on pages 20-21, and more detailed information provided in the Fisheries and 
Watershed Reports (Vol. I, NEPA-12 and 22).  The relationship of the Broadaxe project to the 
Quartz Gold project was explained to the public in a letter dated March 7, 2005 (Vol. V, S-14), 
and was also addressed in Response to Comments (Vol. I, NEPA-6, p. 6).  I find cumulative 
effects are adequately addressed in the analysis. 
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The Roads Analysis process is not a decision document, nor does it constitute a Federal action 
(FSM 7712.11).  Rather, it is intended to be an analysis and assessment to inform the decision 
maker of road system opportunities, needs, and priorities that support land and resource 
management objectives. 
 
Issue 5:  WATSED Model. 
 
Response:  Use of the WATSED model and its limitations are addressed in depth throughout the 
project record (Vol. I, NEPA-6, p. 17, p.19 and p. 20; NEPA-22, Watershed Report, pp. 14, 16, 
and 18-20; and Vol. III, SW-20, 22, and 32 thru 34).  I find the use of the model and its 
limitations are adequately addressed. 
 
Issue 6:  Forest Plan Water Standard. 
 
Response:  As discussed in response to Issue 1, 2, and 3, the project would not violate Idaho 
Water Quality Standards or the Forest Plan Water standards. 
 
Issue 7:  Fisheries, Forest Plan and NFMA Violations. 
 
Response:  The DN and EA clearly state that the selected alternative will not further degrade 
habitat for bull trout and other fisheries habitat.  The habitat will not continue to be degraded by 
this project as stated by the appellant (DN, pp. 11 and 13-14; FONSI, pp. 1-3 and 6-7; EA, p. 3 
and 21-22).  The proposed action would not jeopardize the continued existence of bull trout or 
westslope and cutthroat trout (Fisheries Report, Vol. I, NEPA-12, p. 27).  See response to Issues 
1, 2, 3, and 6. 
 
The Regional Office is currently reviewing the appellants’ Statement of Reasons regarding their 
appeal of the IPNF’s Forest Plan Amendment for Fry Emergence and will issue a response by 
December 22, 2005. 
 
Issue 8:  Wildlife. 
 
a.  Black-backed woodpecker. 
 
Response:  Black-backed woodpeckers and/or their habitat are addressed in the DN (p. 4), 
FONSI (p. 3-4 and 6), EA (pp. 7 and 25-28) and Wildlife Specialist’s Report (Vol. I, NEPA-23), 
as well as in Response to Comments (Vol. I, NEPA-6, pp. 34-35).  The analysis shows that while 
509 acres of suitable habitat would be treated (actual treated acres will be less due to unloggable 
areas within units and the no cut travel corridor buffer) a greater amount, approximately 702 
acres, of high quality suitable habitat would be retained.  This habitat, combined with the amount 
of mature and/or old forest present in the wildlife analysis area is expected to allow black-backed 
woodpeckers to continue to persist in the area (Wildlife Report, pp. 2-3, 10-11, and 32-33). 
Large fires over the last 15 years have created an abundance of black-backed woodpecker habitat 
in Region 1, (Hillis, et. al., 2002, p. 9) which is undoubtedly contributing to the persistence of 
black-backed woodpecker populations.  In addition, A Conservation Assessment of the Northern 
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Goshawk, Black-backed Woodpecker, Flammulated Owl, and Pileated Woodpecker in the 
Northern Region (USDA Forest Service, 2005) identified that short-term viability of the black-
backed woodpecker at the Regional scale is not an issue given the following: 

 No scientific evidence exists that the black-backed woodpecker is decreasing in numbers.  
 Increases in the extent and connectivity of forested habitat since European settlement. 
 Increases in amounts of small- and mid-sized trees have increased since European 

settlement.  
 Well distributed and abundant black-backed woodpecker habitat exists on today’s 

landscape.  
 Level of salvage timber harvest (in 2004, 1210 ha of 2,276,588 ha or 0.0005%) or overall 

timber harvest (8581 ha of 9,045,255 or 0.0009% of the forested landscape in the 
Northern Region) is insignificant. 

 
b.  Pine Marten. 
 
Response:  The analysis for fisher and marten show that due to the existing condition of the 
project area and the stands proposed for treatment, there would be no effect on suitable habitat, 
and there would be no change in the condition of the area to support fisher.  I find that pine 
marten are adequately addressed in the FONSI (pp. 3 and 6), in the EA (p. 24), in the Wildlife 
Report (Vol. 1, NEPA-23, pp. 23-27), and in the Response to Comments (Vol. 1, NEPA-6, pp. 
32 and 34). 
 
c.  Boreal Toad. 
 
Response:  The Proposed Action may impact individuals or habitat but would not likely 
contribute to a trend towards Federal listing or cause a loss of viability to the population or 
species.  The Proposed Action would result in only minor changes in timbered habitat, and 
habitat alteration from timber harvest have not been shown as causative agents for population 
declines.  Given the minor amount of mesic timbered stands present, and the lack of any ponds 
or wetlands, it is likely that breeding habitat is limiting for western toads in the project area.  
Riparian buffer zones would protect potential breeding habitat and timbered stands near water 
most likely used by toads.  The nature of the proposed timber harvest units, mainly high-
elevation drier habitat types, makes it unlikely these stands would be important habitat for 
western toads.  I find that the direct, indirect and cumulative effects to the western toads are 
adequately addressed in the FONSI (p. 4), EA (p. 27) and in the Wildlife Specialist’s Report 
(Vol. 1, NEPA-6, pp. 37-38). 
 
Issue 9:  Old Growth and Old-Growth Associated Wildlife Species. 
 
Response:  Old Growth is addressed in the DN (pp. 10-11), the FONSI (pp. 1, 3, and 6) and in 
the EA (pp. 15, 24 and 28).  No activities will occur in old growth stands and planned timber 
harvest will only occur in dead and dying lodgepole pine forests, which do not qualify as old 
growth.  Existing old growth patches would not be affected by the selected alternative (Old 
Growth Report, p. 4).  The decision is consistent with the Forest Plan Old Growth Management 
Standards (Vol. 1, NEPA-16).  Supporting information is available in the project record, 
including use of Forest Inventory and Analysis data and the use of Green, et al. (Vol. 1, NEPA-
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16, Revised Old Growth Report; Vol. II, OG-1, OG-2, OG-7, and OG-13 thru OG-17).  I find old 
growth and old growth-associated species are adequately addressed in the analysis. 
 
Table 4 of the Coniferous Vegetation Report (Vol. 1, NEPA-20, pp. 6-7), identifies size-class 
distribution, and discloses the historic and current status of old growth in the St. Joe River Basin, 
as well as the current old growth status of the Broadaxe project area.  Response to Comments 
(Vol. 1, NEPA-6, p. 29) also addresses harvest activities causing loss or reduction in old growth. 
 
Issue 10: Soil Productivity. 
 
Response:  The DN (pp. 4-5) and EA (pp. 3-8) identify design features which will minimize the 
impacts of soil compaction, displacement, severe burning, and nutrient and organic matter 
depletion on long-term soil productivity.  The use of these practices will ensure that the soil 
quality standards listed in the Forest Plan and Regional soil quality recommendations will be 
met.  Detrimental disturbance would not exceed 15 percent in any proposed activity area (DN, p. 
10; FONSI, pp. 3, 5 and 7; and EA, p. 17).  Supporting information including methodology and 
monitoring of past actions is provided in the Soils Report and other documentation in the project 
record (Vol. 1, NEPA-19, Soils Report; Vol. III, SW-1 thru SH-14 and SW-40 thru SW-42).  
This issue is also addressed in Response to Comments (Vol. I, NEPA-6, p. 39). 
 
There are no activities listed in the timber stand management database for the Proposed Action 
stands (Management History Report, Vol. II, MH-1).  No stumps, skid trails, severely burned 
areas, or fireline were observed within the Proposed Action stands during field visits in summer 
2003 and fall 2004 (Vol. III, SW-2).  Therefore, there are no existing detrimental impacts in any 
of the proposed salvage units.  Monitoring of the 1998 Beetlemania salvage units in the lower 
Broadaxe drainage showed BMPs were implemented and highly effective in preventing erosion 
and achieving Regional soils guidelines (IPNFs’ 2002 Forest Plan Monitoring and Evaluation 
Report, p. 36, Vol. III, SW-9).  
 
The EA (p. 17) and supporting documentation in the project record (NEPA-19, SW-13 and SW-
21) address system roads and how they are used in the analysis.  There are approximately 20 
miles of existing system roads in the Broadaxe drainage.  Additionally, 4 miles of road 
decommissioning and storage has previously been completed in the drainage.  Most of these road 
treatments were accomplished as part of the Beetlemania project in 1998 (Vol. III, SW-9).  
Although these treatments included ground-disturbing activities such as recontouring and 
decompaction, over the long term these areas will return to their full productivity potential (Vol. 
I, NEPA-19).   
 
No cumulative effects are anticipated in the proposed salvage units because these stands have not 
previously been entered (Soils Report, p. 6).  Combining the predicted detrimental impacts of 
proposed activities and the total area of existing system roads to be used for the project, 
cumulative soil impacts may affect up to 15 percent of the project activity area, including project 
roads (Soils Report, p. 7).  There are no reasonably foreseeable future activities that would affect 
soils in the proposed treatment units (EA, p. 17).  The cumulative effects of project activities on 
sediment delivery to streams is analyzed and discussed in the Watershed Specialist’s Report 
(NEPA-22, Watershed Report).   
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Issue 11:  The EA fails to provide a full analysis and disclosure, as NEPA requires, of the 
relevant issues and environmental impacts. 
 
Response:  The EA provides a summary of the analysis of the project, which is documented in 
the complete project record.  The project record is and has been available to the public at the St. 
Joe Ranger District.  The main project record documents have also been available to the public at 
the Idaho Panhandle National Forests’ website.  I find the Forest provided full analysis and 
disclosure as required by NEPA. 
 
Issue 12:  The Forest Service has failed to respond to comments and scientific documents 
cited by the appellants. 
 
Response:  Consideration of references provided during the Broadaxe scoping and 30-day 
comment period can be found in the project record (Vol. 1, NEPA-6; Vol. V, Doc. S-37 and CP-
19). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I have reviewed the record for each of the contentions addressed above and have found that the 
analysis and decision adequately address the issues raised by the appellants.  I recommend the 
Forest Supervisor’s decision be affirmed and the appellants’ requested relief be denied. 
 

 
 
 
/s/ Bob Castaneda 
BOB CASTANEDA 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
 

 


